Univergti Teknologi MARA

Smart Student's E-Organizer
with SM S Notification

Latifah Binti Semangun @ Suaib

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology
Faculty of Information Technology And
Quantitative Science

November 2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, first of al, | would like to thank Allah SWT because | was granted
the opportunity and chances to fulfil my wishes in completing my find year project.
By the way, this report contains a documentation of my fina year project. | would
like to express my highest gratitude to many people who made this project possible
and to those people have helped during completing this project research. Therefore, |
would like to thank these people, their cooperation and commitments are a big
contribution towards producing this paper.

| would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Pn. Nor Atikah Binti
Shamsudin who accepted me to be supervised in the process of completing of my
thesis. Her guidance and advice has led me to the rightful path in doing this thesis
and her confidence in me goes beyond words.

A bouquet of thanks to my lovely parent for giving
the moral support. Also alot of thanksto al my beloved family for their support and
encouragement at al times.

Last but not least, | would like to thank to al my family and friends for their endless
patience, love and support. Without them | would not have become the person | am
today.



ABSTRACT

This paper is about web development that is ease for sudent to manage their time
and activity. This system supports short messaging service (SMS) sysem for
notifying their events. The massages are delivering based on user setting. The
user's/student's information is kept in a database that can be accessed through the
gystem. This system allows the administrator to monitor all the activity including of
permission and configuration. The system will be able to adding, deleting, updating
and searching. Since this project is usng GSM technology, the message will be sent
to the Generd System for Mobile (GSM) and then to the respective mobile phone.
The software is developed using PHP programming language. The database is held
usng MySQL . The interface of this sysem is developed usng Macromedia
Dreamweaver, and adso used the Apache as a Web Server, Ozeki as a SMS Server,
and PHP MyAdmin as a database server. This sysem will enable the information
about events to be sent to the user/students mobile phone and one way
communications in which only sysem can send message to mobile phones
user/students.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER
1

INTRODUCTION

10 Introduction

11 Project Background
12 Problem Statement
13 Objective

14 Sgnificant of Study
15 Project Scope

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction
2.1 Définition of Online Application
2.2 Persond Organizer
2.3 Organizer Needed
2.3.1 Time Management
2.4 Requirement of Online Organizer
241 SMS
24.2 Notification Services
2.4.3 Globd System for Mobile
Communication(GSM)
2.5 Different methodology/Approach to Solve Smilar
Problem
25.1 Reated Research
2.6 Concluson
METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Iterative Development
3.1.1 Planning Phase
312 Andyss Phase
3.1.3 Design phases
3.1.4 Deveopment Phase
315 Testing Phase
3.2 Concluson

RESULT AND FINDINGS
4.0 Introduction

PAGE

~N~Noooioiorh~ b

O



4.1 System Interface
4.1.1 User Section
4.1.2 Admin Section
4.1.3 SMS Natification
4.2 Conclusion
SYSTEM DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
5.0 Introduction
5.1 Logical Design
5.1.1 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)
5.1.2 Context Diagram
5.1.3 Page Accessibility
5.1.4 Table for Database
5.2 Physical Design

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
6.0 Introduction

6.1 Strength and Weakness

6.2 Conclusion

6.3 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1

APPENDIX 2

19
19
23
23
24

25
25
25
26
27
27
28

29
29
30
30

31



