Universiti Teknologi MARA

Smart Student's E-Organizer with **SMS Notification**

Latifah Binti Semangun @ Suaib

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information Technology Faculty of Information Technology And Quantitative Science

November 2008

i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, first of all, I would like to thank Allah SWT because I was granted the opportunity and chances to fulfil my wishes in completing my final year project. By the way, this report contains a documentation of my final year project. I would like to express my highest gratitude to many people who made this project possible and to those people have helped during completing this project research. Therefore, I would like to thank these people, their cooperation and commitments are a big contribution towards producing this paper.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Pn. Nor Atikah Binti Shamsudin who accepted me to be supervised in the process of completing of my thesis. Her guidance and advice has led me to the rightful path in doing this thesis and her confidence in me goes beyond words.

A bouquet of thanks to my lovely parent for giving the moral support. Also a lot of thanks to all my beloved family for their support and encouragement at all times.

Last but not least, I would like to thank to all my family and friends for their endless patience, love and support. Without them I would not have become the person I am today.

ABSTRACT

This paper is about web development that is ease for student to manage their time and activity. This system supports short messaging service (SMS) system for notifying their events. The massages are delivering based on user setting. The user's/student's information is kept in a database that can be accessed through the system. This system allows the administrator to monitor all the activity including of permission and configuration. The system will be able to adding, deleting, updating and searching. Since this project is using GSM technology, the message will be sent to the General System for Mobile (GSM) and then to the respective mobile phone. The software is developed using PHP programming language. The database is held using MySQL. The interface of this system is developed using Macromedia Dreamweaver, and also used the Apache as a Web Server, Ozeki as a SMS Server, and PHP MyAdmin as a database server. This system will enable the information about events to be sent to the user/students mobile phone and one way communications in which only system can send message to mobile phones' user/students.

	TABLE OF CONTENTS	PAGE
DECLARAT	ION	i
ACKNOWLI	EDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT		iii
LIST OF TA	BLES	iv
LIST OF AB	BREVIATIONS	IV
LIST OF FIG	GURES	
		IV
CHAPTER		PAGE
1	INTRODUCTION	11102
	1.0 Introduction	1
	1.1 Project Background	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	2
	1.3 Objective	3
	1.4 Significant of Study	3
	1.5 Project Scope	3
	LITERATURE REVIEW	4
	2.0 Introduction	4
	2.1 Definition of Online Application	4
	2.2 Personal Organizer	5
	2.3 Organizer Needed	5
	2.3.1 Time Management	5
	2.4 Requirement of Online Organizer	6
	2.4.1 SMS	6
	2.4.2 Notification Services	7
	2.4.3 Global System for Mobile	_
	Communication(GSM)	7
	2.5 Different methodology/Approach to Solve Similar	9
	Problem	
	2.5.1 Related Research	9
	2.6 Conclusion	11
	METHODOLOGY	4.4
	3.0 Introduction	12
	3.1 Iterative Development	13
	3.1.1 Planning Phase	14
	3.1.2 Analysis Phase	14
	3.1.3 Design phases	15
	3.1.4 Development Phase	15
	3.1.5 Testing Phase	16
	3.2 Conclusion	18
	DECLIET AND EINDINGS	
	RESULT AND FINDINGS 4.0 Introduction	19
	4.0 IIII OUUCUOII	19

4	4.1 System Interface	19
	4.1.1 User Section	19
	4.1.2 Admin Section	23
	4.1.3 SMS Notification	23
4	4.2 Conclusion	24
(SYSTEM DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION	
4	5.0 Introduction	25
5	5.1 Logical Design	25
	5.1.1 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	25
	5.1.2 Context Diagram	26
	5.1.3 Page Accessibility	27
	5.1.4 Table for Database	27
4	5.2 Physical Design	28
(CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
ϵ	5.0 Introduction	29
6	5.1 Strength and Weakness	29
6	5.2 Conclusion	30
6	5.3 Recommendation	30
REFERENCES	•	31
		31
APPENDICES		
APPENDIX 1		
APPENDIX 2		